## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY

## BY-LAW NO. 2016-11

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND FORESTRY AND THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY RELATING TO MUNICIPAL FOREST FIRE MANAGEMENT

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney is in a position to make arrangements for fire services performed under certain conditions;

**AND WHEREAS** it is appropriate that such arrangements are conducted with fair and equitable remuneration;

**AND WHEREAS** it is expedient for public fire authorities to make such arrangements for efficient and effective service:

**AND WHEREAS** Section 20 (1) and 22 (1) of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001 c. 25 as amended and Part II Section 2 (5) of the Fire Protection & Prevention Act S.O. 1997 c. 4 allows municipalities to enter into such agreements;

**AND WHEREAS** the Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney has deemed it desirable to enter into an agreement with the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry to provide for forest fire management;

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney enter into an Agreement dated the 9<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016 with the Ministry of Natural Resources in accordance with the provisions of the service agreement.
- 2. That said agreement is attached hereto as Schedule "A" and forms part of this by-law.
- 3. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement between the Corporation of the Municipality of Killarney and the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry and to affix thereto the Corporate seal.

That this by-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME, AND TAKEN AS READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

Virginia Rook, Mayor	
ORIGINAL	L DOCUMENT SIGNED